

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026  
TOGETHER WITH THE  
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE UNITHOLDERS**

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026**

---

|                                                                       | PAGES  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT                                   | 1      |
| CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION                             | 2      |
| CONDENSED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | 3      |
| CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (EQUITY)                 |        |
| ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE UNITHOLDERS                                       | 4      |
| CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS                                     | 5      |
| NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS                   | 6 - 12 |



## KPMG Professional Services Company

Roshn Front, Airport Road  
P.O. Box 92876  
Riyadh 11663  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  
Commercial Registration No 1010425494

Headquarters in Riyadh

## شركة كي بي إم جي للاستشارات المهنية مساهمة مهنية

واجهة روشن، طريق المطار  
صندوق بريد ٩٢٨٧٦  
الرياض ١١٦٦٣  
المملكة العربية السعودية  
سجل تجاري رقم ١٠١٠٤٢٥٤٩٤  
المركز الرئيسي في الرياض

# Independent auditor's report on review of condensed interim financial statements

To the Unitholders of the Jadwa Arab Markets Equity Fund

## Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 30 June 2026 condensed interim financial statements of the **Jadwa Arab Markets Equity Fund** (the "Fund"), managed the Jadwa Investment Company (the "Fund Manager"), which comprises:

- the condensed statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026;
- the condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed statement of changes in net assets (equity) attributable to the Unitholders for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026; and
- the notes to the condensed interim financial statements.

The Fund Manager is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and to comply with the applicable provisions of the Investment Funds Regulations issued by Capital Market Authority and the Fund's Terms and Conditions. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

## Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

## Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 30 June 2026 condensed interim financial statements of the **Jadwa Arab Markets Equity Fund** are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' that is endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

## KPMG Professional Services Company

  
**Abdullah Oudah Althagafi**  
License No. 455



Riyadh, 27 Safar 1448 H  
Corresponding to: 10 August 2025

© 2026 KPMG Professional Services Company, a professional closed joint stock company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia with a paid-up capital of SAR 110,000,000 and a non-partner member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

٢٠٢٦ © شركة كي بي إم جي للاستشارات المهنية مساهمة مهنية، شركة مساهمة مهنية مقفلة مسجلة في المملكة العربية السعودية، رأس مالها (١٠٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠) ريال سعودي منقوع بالكامل، وهي عضو غير شريك في الشبكة العالمية لشركات كي بي إم جي المستقلة والتابعة لـ كي بي إم جي العالمية المحدودة، شركة انجليزية خاصة محدودة بالضمان. جميع الحقوق محفوظة.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND**  
**AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND**  
**(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)**  
**CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

|                                                                      | <i>Notes</i> | <b>30 June<br/>2026<br/>(Unaudited)</b> | <b>31 December<br/>2025<br/>(Audited)</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                                        |              |                                         |                                           |
| Cash and cash equivalents                                            |              | <b>8,967,088</b>                        | 3,434,061                                 |
| Investments                                                          | 7            | <b>90,857,679</b>                       | 84,401,952                                |
| <b>Total assets</b>                                                  |              | <b>99,824,767</b>                       | 87,836,013                                |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                                   |              |                                         |                                           |
| Management fee payable                                               | 1(d), 9      | <b>502,806</b>                          | 448,246                                   |
| Accrued expenses and other liabilities                               |              | <b>130,859</b>                          | 145,227                                   |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                                             |              | <b>633,665</b>                          | 593,473                                   |
| <b>Net assets (equity) attributable to the Unitholders<br/>(SAR)</b> |              | <b>99,191,102</b>                       | 87,242,540                                |
| <b>Units in issuance: (numbers)</b>                                  |              |                                         |                                           |
| Class A                                                              |              | <b>100,899.67</b>                       | 100,899.67                                |
| Class B                                                              |              | <b>85,281.11</b>                        | 73,126.29                                 |
| Class C                                                              |              | <b>2,839.13</b>                         | 2,823.41                                  |
| <b>Net assets (equity) attributable to each unit (SAR)</b>           |              |                                         |                                           |
| Class A                                                              |              | <b>257.3420</b>                         | 251.9093                                  |
| Class B                                                              |              | <b>848.1289</b>                         | 833.5455                                  |
| Class C                                                              |              | <b>315.5916</b>                         | 308.4539                                  |

The accompanying notes (1) to (13) form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND**  
**AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND**  
**(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)**  
**CONDENSED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE**  
**INCOME (UNAUDITED)**  
**(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

|                                                  | <i>Notes</i> | <b>For the six-month period ended</b> |                    |
|--------------------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                                  |              | <b>30 June</b>                        |                    |
|                                                  |              | <b><u>2026</u></b>                    | <b><u>2025</u></b> |
| Gain on investments, net                         | 8            | <b>500,036</b>                        | 615,608            |
| Dividend income                                  |              | <b>2,082,761</b>                      | 2,071,562          |
| <b>Total income</b>                              |              | <b>2,582,797</b>                      | 2,687,170          |
| Management fee                                   | 1(d), 9      | <b>(976,784)</b>                      | (876,031)          |
| Other operating expenses                         | 1(d)         | <b>(217,416)</b>                      | (195,721)          |
| Fund Board fee                                   | 9            | <b>(6,612)</b>                        | (5,394)            |
| Foreign exchange loss                            |              | <b>(72,508)</b>                       | (18,403)           |
| <b>Total operating expenses</b>                  |              | <b>(1,273,320)</b>                    | (1,095,549)        |
| <b>Net profit for the period</b>                 |              | <b>1,309,477</b>                      | 1,591,621          |
| Other comprehensive income for the period        |              | --                                    | --                 |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b> |              | <b>1,309,477</b>                      | 1,591,621          |

The accompanying notes (1) to (13) form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND**  
**AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND**  
**(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)**  
**CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (EQUITY) ATTRIBUTABLE**  
**TO THE UNITHOLDERS (UNAUDITED)**  
**(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

|                                                                                       | <b>For the six-month period ended<br/>30 June</b> |                    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
|                                                                                       | <b><u>2026</u></b>                                | <b><u>2025</u></b> |
| <b>Net assets (equity) attributable to the Unitholders at beginning of the period</b> | <b>87,242,540</b>                                 | 81,915,396         |
| Total comprehensive income for the period                                             | <b>1,309,477</b>                                  | 1,591,621          |
| <i>Contributions and redemptions by the Unitholders</i>                               |                                                   |                    |
| <b>Proceeds from issuance of units:</b>                                               |                                                   |                    |
| Class B                                                                               | <b>18,221,652</b>                                 | 9,743,237          |
| Class C                                                                               | <b>5,000</b>                                      | 165,612            |
|                                                                                       | <b>18,226,652</b>                                 | 9,908,849          |
| <b>Payments against redemption of units:</b>                                          |                                                   |                    |
| Class B                                                                               | <b>(7,587,567)</b>                                | (4,179,197)        |
| <b>Net contributions by the Unitholders</b>                                           | <b>10,639,085</b>                                 | 5,729,652          |
| <b>Net assets (equity) attributable to the Unitholders at end of the period</b>       | <b><u>99,191,102</u></b>                          | <u>89,236,669</u>  |

| <b>Unit transactions<br/>(numbers)</b>           | <b>For the six-month period ended 30 June</b> |                         |                        |                       |                       |                       |
|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                  | <b>2026</b>                                   |                         |                        | <b>2025</b>           |                       |                       |
|                                                  | <b><u>Class A</u></b>                         | <b><u>Class B</u></b>   | <b><u>Class C</u></b>  | <b><u>Class A</u></b> | <b><u>Class B</u></b> | <b><u>Class C</u></b> |
| Units in issuance at the beginning of the period | <b>100,899.67</b>                             | <b>73,126.29</b>        | <b>2,823.41</b>        | 100,899.67            | 70,401.06             | 2,271.58              |
| Units issued                                     | --                                            | <b>21,111.73</b>        | <b>15.72</b>           | --                    | 11,997.14             | 551.83                |
| Units redeemed                                   | --                                            | <b>(8,956.91)</b>       | --                     | --                    | (5,207.98)            | --                    |
| Units in issuance at end of the period           | <b><u>100,899.67</u></b>                      | <b><u>85,281.11</u></b> | <b><u>2,839.13</u></b> | <u>100,899.67</u>     | <u>77,190.22</u>      | <u>2,823.41</u>       |

The accompanying notes (1) to (13) form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND**  
**AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND**  
**(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)**  
**CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)**  
**(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

|                                                                 |              | <b>For the six-month period ended</b> |                          |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                                                                 |              | <b>30 June</b>                        |                          |
|                                                                 | <i>Notes</i> | <b><u>2026</u></b>                    | <b><u>2025</u></b>       |
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>                     |              |                                       |                          |
| Net profit for the period                                       |              | 1,309,477                             | 1,591,621                |
| <i>Adjustments for</i>                                          |              |                                       |                          |
| Gain on investments, net                                        | 8            | (500,036)                             | (615,608)                |
| Dividend income                                                 |              | <u>(2,082,761)</u>                    | <u>(2,071,562)</u>       |
|                                                                 |              | (1,273,320)                           | (1,095,549)              |
| <i>Net changes in operating assets and liabilities</i>          |              |                                       |                          |
| Purchase of investments                                         |              | (17,448,418)                          | (20,168,862)             |
| Proceeds from sale of investments                               |              | 11,492,727                            | 20,978,829               |
| Advance for investment                                          |              | --                                    | 3,791,283                |
| Management fee payable                                          |              | 54,560                                | 50,215                   |
| Accrued expenses and other liabilities                          |              | <u>(14,368)</u>                       | <u>(24,085)</u>          |
| <b>Cash (used in) / generated from operations</b>               |              | <b>(7,188,819)</b>                    | <b>3,531,831</b>         |
| Dividend received                                               |              | <u>2,082,761</u>                      | <u>2,038,325</u>         |
| <b>Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities</b> |              | <b><u>(5,106,058)</u></b>             | <b><u>5,570,156</u></b>  |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>                     |              |                                       |                          |
| Proceeds from issuance of units                                 |              | 18,226,652                            | 9,908,849                |
| Payment made against redemption of units                        |              | <u>(7,587,567)</u>                    | <u>(4,179,197)</u>       |
| <b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>             |              | <b><u>10,639,085</u></b>              | <b><u>5,729,652</u></b>  |
| <b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>                |              | <b>5,533,027</b>                      | <b>11,299,808</b>        |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period        |              | 3,434,061                             | 1,743,010                |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>       |              | <b><u>8,967,088</u></b>               | <b><u>13,042,818</u></b> |

The accompanying notes (1) to (13) form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026  
(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

---

**1. GENERAL INFORMATION**

- (a) Jadwa Arab Markets Equity Fund (the “Fund”) is a public open-ended investment fund established and managed as per terms and conditions between Jadwa Investment Company (the “Fund Manager”) and the Fund investors (the “Unitholders”). The Capital Market Authority’s (“CMA”) approval for the establishment of the Fund was granted in its letter number 443 dated Jumada al-awwal 9, 1428 H (corresponding to 26 May 2007). The Fund commenced its operation on 30 June 2007.

The Fund aims to provide investors with long-term capital appreciation by investing in equities listed on the stock markets of Arab countries while ensuring that the selected equities are compliant with the Shariah standards approved by the Fund Manager’s Shariah Committee.

- (b) The Fund is governed by the Regulations published by the CMA’s Board Resolution no. 1-219-2006 dated 3 Dhul Hijja 1427 H (corresponding to 24 December 2006) thereafter amended pursuant to the CMA’s Board Resolution no. 1-135-2025 dated 3 Jumada Al Thani 1447 H (corresponding to 24 November 2025) detailing requirements for all funds within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.
- (c) In dealing with the Unitholders, the Fund Manager considers the Fund as an independent accounting unit. Accordingly, the Fund Manager prepares separate financial statements for the Fund. The Fund Manager of the Fund is Jadwa Investment and administrator and custodian of the Fund is HSBC Saudi Arabia.
- (d) The management of the Fund is the responsibility of the Fund Manager. However, in accordance with the Fund’s terms and conditions, the Fund Manager can delegate or assign its duties to one or more of the financial institutions in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and overseas.

The Fund Manager charges the Fund a management are charged at 1.25%, 1.95% and 0.98% of the equity value of Class A, Class B and Class C units respectively at each valuation day.

The Fund Manager may charge investors a subscription fee at a percentage not to exceed 3% of the subscribed amount. The subscription fee is not included in these financial statements.

In addition, the Fund Manager has the right to collectively charge the Fund all other expenses related to the management of the Fund, including but not limited to audit fee and legal charges subject to limits as set out in the Fund’s terms and conditions.

**2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING**

These condensed interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and to comply with the applicable provisions of the Investment Fund Regulations issued by the CMA and the Fund’s terms and conditions.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Fund’s annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026  
(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

---

**3. BASIS OF MEASUREMENT**

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention, except for investments which are carried at fair value, using accrual basis of accounting and the going concern concept.

The Fund does not have a clearly identifiable operating cycle and therefore does not present current and non-current assets and liabilities separately in the condensed interim statement of financial position. Instead, assets and liabilities are presented in order of their liquidity.

**4. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY**

These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Saudi Arabian Riyal ("SAR"), which is the Fund's functional currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest SAR, unless otherwise indicated.

**5. USE OF JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES**

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

**6. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

Below amendments to accounting standards, interpretations and amendments became applicable for annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2026. The Fund manager has assessed that the amendments have no significant impact on the Fund's condensed interim financial statements.

| <b>Standards /<br/>Amendments</b>                                                         | <b>Description</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | <b>Effective from<br/>periods beginning<br/>on or after the<br/>following date</b> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments | Clarifies the assessment of financial assets with ESG-linked features under the SPPI test and provides guidance on the recognition and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities, including certain electronic payment transactions. | 1 January 2026                                                                     |
| Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 – Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity      | Introduces requirements to better reflect the accounting and disclosure effects of contracts referencing nature-dependent electricity.                                                                                                       | 1 January 2026                                                                     |
| Annual Improvements to IFRS – Volume 11                                                   | Includes minor clarifications and corrections to several IFRS standards, including IFRS 1, IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10, and IAS 7, to improve consistency and remove unintended inconsistencies.                                                 | 1 January 2026                                                                     |

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026  
(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

**6. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

The following new standards, amendments and revisions to existing standards, which were issued by IASB but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Fund's condensed interim financial statements. The Fund intends to adopt these standards when they become effective.

| <b>Standards /<br/>Amendments</b>                                                                                        | <b>Description</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | <b>Effective from<br/>periods beginning<br/>on or after the<br/>following date</b> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture | Clarifies the recognition of gains and losses arising from transactions between an investor and its associate or joint venture, depending on whether the transferred assets constitute a business.                                                                                    | Effective date deferred indefinitely                                               |
| IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements                                                            | Introduces new presentation and disclosure requirements, including defined categories in the statement of profit or loss and enhanced disclosures for management-defined performance measures (MPMs). The Fund Manager is assessing the presentation and disclosure impacts required. | 1 January 2027                                                                     |
| IFRS 19 – Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures                                                        | Permits eligible subsidiaries without public accountability to apply IFRS Accounting Standards with reduced disclosure requirements.                                                                                                                                                  | 1 January 2027                                                                     |

**7. INVESTMENTS**

|                                                           | <b>30 June<br/>2026<br/>(Unaudited)</b> | <b>31 December<br/>2025<br/>(Audited)</b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|
|                                                           | <i>Note</i>                             |                                           |
| Investment measured at fair value through profit and loss |                                         |                                           |
| - Listed equity securities                                | <b>90,389,608</b>                       | 83,964,616                                |
| - Investment fund managed by the Fund Manager             | <b>468,071</b>                          | 437,336                                   |
| <b>Total</b>                                              | <b>90,857,679</b>                       | 84,401,952                                |

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND**  
**AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND**  
**(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026**  
**(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

**7. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)**

The composition of investments in listed equity securities, classified by industry sector, is summarized below:

|                                        | 30 June 2026      |                   |                                            |
|----------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------------|
|                                        | (Unaudited)       |                   |                                            |
| <u>Economic sectors</u>                | Cost              | Fair value        | % of Fair value to total equity investment |
| Bank                                   | 11,940,535        | 14,353,827        | 15.88%                                     |
| Energy                                 | 13,995,792        | 14,192,226        | 15.70%                                     |
| Materials                              | 13,039,836        | 10,342,514        | 11.44%                                     |
| Food and Beverages                     | 6,026,286         | 7,546,221         | 8.35%                                      |
| Consumer Services                      | 5,678,464         | 6,455,809         | 7.14%                                      |
| Software and Services                  | 4,623,339         | 6,186,593         | 6.84%                                      |
| Telecommunication Services             | 5,369,487         | 6,108,488         | 6.76%                                      |
| Freight and Logistics Services         | 4,591,506         | 5,779,295         | 6.39%                                      |
| Oil and Gas Related Equipment a        | 1,771,955         | 3,178,853         | 3.52%                                      |
| Real Estate Management and Development | 2,377,051         | 3,073,378         | 3.40%                                      |
| Consumer Goods Conglomerates           | 2,032,116         | 2,042,168         | 2.26%                                      |
| Utilities                              | 1,344,312         | 1,879,669         | 2.08%                                      |
| Transport Infrastructure               | 951,056           | 1,828,553         | 2.02%                                      |
| Professional and Commercial Services   | 408,853           | 1,614,720         | 1.79%                                      |
| Metals and Mining                      | 1,564,797         | 1,364,632         | 1.51%                                      |
| Commercial and Professional Services   | 986,776           | 1,073,349         | 1.19%                                      |
| Capital Goods                          | 503,178           | 1,035,520         | 1.15%                                      |
| Insurance                              | 916,005           | 1,022,640         | 1.13%                                      |
| Health Care Equipment and Services     | 204,664           | 630,064           | 0.70%                                      |
| Construction and Engineering           | 562,313           | 595,579           | 0.66%                                      |
| Homebuilding and Construction          | 88,389            | 85,510            | 0.09%                                      |
| <b>Total</b>                           | <b>78,976,710</b> | <b>90,389,608</b> | <b>100.00</b>                              |

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND**  
**AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND**  
**(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)**  
**FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026**  
**(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

**7. INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)**

|                                        | 31 December 2025 |            |                                                  |
|----------------------------------------|------------------|------------|--------------------------------------------------|
|                                        | (Audited)        |            | % of Fair value<br>to total equity<br>investment |
| <u>Economic sectors</u>                | Cost             | Fair value |                                                  |
| Banks                                  | 12,573,076       | 15,915,889 | 18.96                                            |
| Energy                                 | 9,451,197        | 9,221,197  | 10.98                                            |
| Real Estate Management and Development | 4,088,748        | 6,687,508  | 7.96                                             |
| Materials                              | 9,549,262        | 6,261,629  | 7.46                                             |
| Consumer Services                      | 4,334,523        | 5,795,648  | 6.90                                             |
| Food and Beverages                     | 4,030,258        | 5,668,714  | 6.75                                             |
| Telecommunication Services             | 5,369,487        | 5,633,626  | 6.71                                             |
| Software and Services                  | 3,854,593        | 5,254,494  | 6.26                                             |
| Freight and Logistics Services         | 3,487,565        | 4,796,384  | 5.71                                             |
| Oil and Gas Related Equipment          | 2,106,795        | 3,516,158  | 4.19                                             |
| Transport Infrastructure               | 1,622,729        | 2,741,153  | 3.26                                             |
| Utilities                              | 1,344,312        | 2,540,166  | 3.03                                             |
| Consumer Goods Conglomerates           | 2,032,116        | 2,211,052  | 2.63                                             |
| Passenger Transportation Service       | 999,274          | 2,014,060  | 2.40                                             |
| Metals and Mining                      | 1,564,797        | 1,536,074  | 1.83                                             |
| Professional and Commercial Service    | 408,853          | 950,926    | 1.13                                             |
| Capital Goods                          | 650,452          | 918,385    | 1.09                                             |
| Health Care Equipment and Services     | 222,844          | 831,652    | 0.99                                             |
| Insurance                              | 874,847          | 769,645    | 0.92                                             |
| Construction and Engineering           | 562,313          | 610,609    | 0.73                                             |
| Homebuilding and Construction          | 88,389           | 89,647     | 0.11                                             |
| Total                                  | 69,216,430       | 83,964,616 | 100.00                                           |

**8. GAIN ON INVESTMENTS, NET**

|                                              | For the six-month period<br>ended 30 June<br>(Unaudited) |             |
|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|                                              | 2026                                                     | 2025        |
| Unrealized loss on investments at FVTPL, net | (3,516,712)                                              | (3,556,785) |
| Realized gain on investments at FVTPL, net   | 4,016,748                                                | 4,172,393   |
|                                              | 500,036                                                  | 615,608     |

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026  
(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

**9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**

The related parties of the Fund include the Fund Manager, the Fund Board and other funds managed by the Fund Manager. In the ordinary course of its activities, the Fund transacts business with the related parties.

In addition to transactions disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements, the Fund entered into the following transactions with related parties during the period. These transactions were carried out on the basis of approved terms and conditions of the Fund.

| Related party            | Nature of relationship | Nature of transaction                      | For the six-month period ended |              | Payable balance as at |                  |
|--------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------|-----------------------|------------------|
|                          |                        |                                            | 30 June 2026                   | 30 June 2025 | 30 June 2026          | 31 December 2025 |
|                          |                        |                                            | Unaudited                      | Unaudited    | Unaudited             | Audited          |
|                          |                        |                                            |                                |              |                       |                  |
| Jadwa Investment Company | The Fund Manager       | Management fee                             | 976,784                        | 876,031      | 502,806               | 448,246          |
| The Fund Board           | The Fund Board         | The Fund Board fee to the members of board | 6,612                          | 5,394        | 9,945                 | 3,333            |

**10. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT**

The Fund measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.

Level 1: Inputs that are quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable. This category includes all instruments for which the valuation technique includes inputs that are not observable, and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation.

The Fund determines the fair value of listed equity securities using their quoted closing market prices on approved stock exchanges. As these securities are traded in active markets and no valuation adjustments are applied, they are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Fund determines fair value of investments in open-ended investment funds using unadjusted net assets value and is determined based on the similar security external price. Therefore, the Fund classified them as level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the reporting date by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorized. The amounts are based on the values recognised in the condensed interim statement of financial position. All fair value measurements below are recurring.

**JADWA ARAB MARKETS EQUITY FUND  
AN OPEN-ENDED INVESTMENT FUND  
(MANAGED BY JADWA INVESTMENT COMPANY)  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2026  
(AMOUNTS IN SAUDI ARABIAN RIYALS)**

**10. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)**

|             |                   | 30 June 2026 (Unaudited)   |                |           |                   |
|-------------|-------------------|----------------------------|----------------|-----------|-------------------|
|             | Carrying amount   | Fair value                 |                |           | Total             |
|             |                   | Level 1                    | Level 2        | Level 3   |                   |
| Investments | <u>90,857,679</u> | <u>90,283,108</u>          | <u>574,571</u> | <u>--</u> | <u>90,857,679</u> |
|             |                   | 31 December 2025 (Audited) |                |           |                   |
|             | Carrying amount   | Fair value                 |                |           | Total             |
|             |                   | Level 1                    | Level 2        | Level 3   |                   |
| Investments | <u>84,401,952</u> | <u>83,964,616</u>          | <u>437,336</u> | <u>--</u> | <u>84,401,952</u> |

For the period / year ended 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025 respectively, there were no transfers between levels.

The Fund has classified cash and cash equivalents as level 1 as per the fair value hierarchy. For financial assets and liabilities carried at amortized cost, their carrying values are a reasonable approximation of fair value and are classified as level 3.

**11. LAST VALUATION DAY**

The Fund's units are valued on every business days and unit price is announced on the following business day. The last valuation day for the purpose of preparation of these condensed interim financial statements was 30 June 2026 (2025: 31 December 2025).

**12. EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD**

There are no events subsequent to the condensed interim statement of financial position date which require adjustments of or disclosure in the financial statements or notes thereto.

**13. APPROVAL OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Fund Board on 26 Safar 1448 H (corresponding to 9 August 2026).